

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Ft. Pierce Division**

CIVIL Case No. 9:19 cv 81086  
District Court Judge Middlebrooks  
Magistrate Judge Brannon

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

-v-

LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD T.  
SEMONITE, in his official capacity as  
Commanding General and Chief of Engineers for  
the United States Army Corps of Engineers;  
COLONEL ANDREW KELLY, in his official  
capacity as Commanding District Engineer for  
the United States Army Corps of Engineers,  
Jacksonville District; and UNITED STATES  
ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

### MOTION TO DISMISS

Lieutenant General Todd T. Semonite, in his official capacity as Commanding General and Chief of Engineers for the United States Army Corps of Engineers; Colonel Andrew Kelly, in his official capacity as Commanding District Engineer for the United States Army Corps of Engineers, Jacksonville District; and United States Army Corps Of Engineers, Defendants, hereby move to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, on the grounds that Plaintiff lacks standing and the controversy alleged is moot.

This motion is supported by the memorandum of law, and exhibits, that follow.

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of October, 2019.

JEAN WILLIAMS  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice

/s/ Peter Kryn Dykema  
PETER KRYN DYKEMA (DC Bar 419349)  
Natural Resources Section  
4 Constitution Square  
150 M Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Tel: 202-305-0436  
Email: [peter.dykema@usdoj.gov](mailto:peter.dykema@usdoj.gov)

Attorneys for Defendants

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
	A. Central and Southern Florida Project.....	1
	B. The Lake. ....	2
	C. LORS. ....	2
	D. Additional Operational Flexibility (AOF) .....	3
	E. The Corps’ Use of Additional Operational Flexibility at Issue in This Case .....	5
	1. 2018 Memorandum for Record.....	5
	2. 2019 Memorandum for Record.....	6
III.	LEGAL STANDARDS .....	7
	A. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
	B. Motions to Dismiss under Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Moot.....	10
	B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....	13
	1. Legal standards .....	13
	2. Plaintiff lacks Article III standing.....	15
	3. Plaintiff lacks zone-of-interest standing .....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al Najjar v. Ashcroft*,  
273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir.2001) ..... 13

*Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir.1999) ..... 14

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 13

*Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton*,  
420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir.2005) ..... 20

*Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp*,  
397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... 18, 20

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20, 22

*Bickley v. Caremark Rx, Inc.*,  
461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Centro Am., S.A. v. Latin Am. Agribusiness Dev. Corp. S.A.*,  
711 F.2d 989 (11th Cir.1983) ..... 11, 12

*Churchill Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*,  
533 F.2d 411 (8th Cir. 1976) ..... 25

*City of L.A. v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 14

*City of Sausalito v. O'Neill*,  
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 19, 20

*Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell*,  
830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell*,  
75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 22

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 17

*Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities v. Fla. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.*,  
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 13

*Fla. Wildlife Fed'n v. Goldschmidt*,  
611 F.2d 547 (5th Cir.1980) ..... 16

*Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir.2011) ..... 24

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 17, 22, 23

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice*,  
85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir.1996) ..... 9

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15

*Garcia v. Copenhagen, Bell & Assocs., M.D.’s, P.A.*,  
104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir.1997) ..... 11

*Hawthorne v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.*,  
No. 3:08cv154/MCR/MD, 2008 WL 5076991 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2008) ..... 11

*Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*,  
641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir.2011) ..... 19

*In re Physician Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.*,  
50 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 1999) ..... 11

*Kurapati v. U.S. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
775 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 19

*Lane v. Guar. Bank*,  
552 F. App’x 934 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Lawrence v. Dunbar*,  
919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir.1990) ..... 10

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 18, 19, 20

*Linder v. Portocarrero*,  
963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir.1992) ..... 11, 12

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17, 18, 22, 26

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 22

*Maiden Creek Assocs., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
823 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 25

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 8, 9, 10

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
455 U.S. 478 (1982)..... 13

*Nasser v. City of Homewood*,  
671 F.2d 432 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 25

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton*,  
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 15, 16

*Nevada Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 25

*Ocampo v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2017) ..... 19

*Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs*,  
463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 18, 23, 24, 26

*Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
793 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*RB Jai Alai, LLC v. Sec’y of Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
47 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (M.D. Fla. 2014)..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 9

*Robinson v. Knebel*,  
550 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1977) ..... 26

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt*,  
286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir.2002) ..... 20

*Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Army*,  
639 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir.1981) ..... 11, 16

*Save the Wekiva River and Headwaters, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. 6:17-CV-1902-ORL-DCI, 2017 WL 10086128 (M.D. Fla. 2017) ..... 15

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.*,  
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir.2007) ..... 13

*Sierra Club v. Johnson*,  
436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (Suncoast Pkwy. Case)*,  
295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 9, 10

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*St. Johns Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... 9

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 22

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 11

*Triaxx Prime CDO 2006-1, Ltd. v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
762 F. App’x 601 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 24

*United States ex rel. Payton v. Pediatric Servs. of Am., Inc.*,  
No. CV416-102, 2017 WL 3910434 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 6, 2017)..... 12

*United States v. Juvenile Male*,  
564 U.S. 932 (2011)..... 14, 15

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 8

*Wallace v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
169 Fed.Appx. 521 (10th Cir.2006)..... 14

*WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado*,  
690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Wilderness Watch & Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Mainella*,  
375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir.2004) ..... 8, 9, 16

*Wildlaw v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
471 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (M.D. Ala. 2007) ..... 26

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 7, 8

*Flood Control Act of 1954*,  
Pub. L. No. 83-780..... 1

*Water Resources Development Act of 1992*,  
Pub. L. No. 102-580..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 15

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Corps takes action to lower Lake Okeechobee in Advance of wet season  
<https://www.saj.usace.army.mil/Media/News-Releases/Article/1764322/corps-takes-action-to-lower-lake-okeechobee-in-advance-of-wet-season/> ..... 7

Corps to Maintain flows from Lake Okeechobee,  
<https://www.saj.usace.army.mil/Media/News-Releases/Article/1672591/corps-to-maintain-flows-from-lake-okeechobee/> ..... 7

MFRS and Operational Strategies,  
<https://www.saj.usace.army.mil/About/Divisions-Offices/Planning/Environmental-Branch/Environmental-Documents/> ..... 6
